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South Carolina
Department of Transportation

May 1 1,2010

Bluffton Magistrate
4819 Blufton Parkway
Bluffton, SC 29910

Re South Carolina Department of Transportation v.

Willie Lee Pryor
Case No. 2009CV071031 01 5
Toll violations

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed is a Satisfaction of Judgment for the above referenced matter. A
check payable to the Court for the amount of the civil penalty will follow under
separate cover.

Please notify the South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles that the
judgment has been satisfied and that appropriate action can be taken in
accordance with Section 56-3-1335, South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as
amended.

Sincerely,

J
Amanda T. Taylor
Assistant Chief Counsel
South Carolina Department of Transportation

w
Enclosure: Satisfaction of Judgment

Registered Owner Name: Willie Lee Pryor
License Plate No: SC - EGS752 (formerly 214WRA)

^,-
Post Oflice Box 191

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-0191
Phone: (803) 737-2314

TTY: (803) 737-3870
AN EQUALOPPOHTUNITY/

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYEB



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CITY OF BLUFFTON

IN THE IUAGISTRATE'S COURT
CASE NO: 2009CV071031015

)
)

South Carolina
Department of Transportation

Plaintiff,

SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT

Willie Lee Pryor
Defendant

That certain Judgment entered against the Defendant in the amount of

gix.hundred.sg".yentv-seven & 501100 Dollars has been satisfied

this 11th day of Mav, 2010.

South Carolina Department of Transportation
Toll Operations Center

By:

Its:

V
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State of Soutfi Carofina
Aepartment of fuLotor rl/efiirfes

ATTN: Magistrate Jaye Jones Elliott
Office of the Magistrate
4819 Bluffion Parkway
Bluffton, South Carolina 29910

Dear Magistrate Elliott,

Pursuant to your letter and order of August 26, 2009 we have suspended the vehicle
registration of willie Lee pryor's, pht;#EGslsz.Mr. pryor will not be able to re-
register this vehicle until we have received an order of satisfaction ofjudgment and Mr.
Pryor has paid the $50.00 SCDMV reinstatement fee.

I've enclosed a copy ofthe suspension notice for your records.

If I can be of any additional assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Lotte Devlin
Deputy Director, Vehicle Services
South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles

Enc: suspension notice
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na
Departm Vehicles

09/04/200s

PRYOR, WILL]E LEE
19 DAN RD
SEABROOK, SC 29940-3300

OEEICIAL NOTICE

Your vehicle 1j-cense plate and registration will be suspended. The Department has
determined that the vehicle l-isted is elther so1ely or jointly reglstered to you.

REASON: FAILURE TO PAY TOLL SECTION Of LAW: 56-3-1335

BEGINNING DATE: 1,2:OI AYT 09/24/2009 ENDING DATE: INDEFINITE

Year,/Make: 2005 PONT 45
VIN: 2G2w5522551147589
Tag Number: EGS752 SC

In order to clear this suspension you must submit evidence of satisfaction of the
judgement from the magistrate that j-ssued the judgement agai-nst your vehicl-e and a
reinstatement fee of $50.00 made payable to the South Carol_ina Department of Motor
Vehi-cl-es.

Your license plate and registration is subject to confiscation and must be returnedj-mmediately to any DMV Branch office or mail-ed to the address listed bel-ow along with
a copy of this letter.

Customer Service Unit (803) 896-5000
Pl-ease ma11 all correspondence to:
SC Department of Motor Vehicles
PO Box 1498
Blythewood, SC 29016-0019

Customer No: 25144854
File No: 10198988



OFFICE OF THE MAGISTRATE
4819 BLUFFToN pARKWAY 2"o FLooR

PO BOX 840
BLUFFTON, SC 29910
(843)757-1500 ext. 20S

RITAA. SIMMONS
Chief Magistrate

Aw
August ?5,2009

South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles
PO Box 1498
Blythewood, SC 29016-1498

Re South Carolina Department of Transportation/Cross Island Toll plaza vs. Willie Lee pryor
Case No: 2009CY071 03 l0l 5
Order of Judgment for Toll

Dear Sir or Madam

^ After thirty (30) days notice to the Defendant, Defendant has failed to satisfr the enclosed Oderfor Judgment. Therefore' pursuant to the order for Judgment una s..tt" ii-:-r:35 of the Code ofLaws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended, you are diicted to suspend the registration of
Defendant's vehicle identified in the order of Judgment and deny the vehicle,s registration or re-registration' The suspension shall remain in effect-until the judgment is satisfied and evidence of itssatisfaction has been presented to you.

Sincerely,

eut o{t-
Elliott

cc: South Carolina Department of Transportation

Enclosure- Order of Judgment

YEH,CIE CO&,PIIANCE

.stP 0 3 2lj09



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF BEAUFORT

South Carolina Department Of Transportation
Po Box l9l
Columbia, 5C 29202

2009cv071031015
CIVIL CASE NUMBER

ORDER OF
JUDGMENT

PLAINTIFF(S)

Vs

Willie Lee Pryor
l9 Dan Rd

sc 29940-3300

DEFENDANT(S)

This matter came to be heard before me on July 8, zh}g.Present in court were Amanda Taylor on behalf
of the Plaintiff and the Defendant did/did not appear. After considering the eviden.. p".r.rrted, I make
the following findings of fact.

Pursuant to its License Agreement with the South Carolina Department of Transportation (SCDOT)
dated February 11, 1998, Plaintiff is authorized by SCDOT to collect tolls from the users of the Cross
Island toll facility.

Plaintiff sent a Failure to Pay Toll Pursuant (Notice No. 200907 08-1072) to Defendant by first-class mail
on June 8,2009,

On the following dates at the following times a vehicle with South Carolina License plate No. SC-
214WRA was driven through the Cross Island toll facility without payment oi" ;;il. 

----- -'-' :-

The vehicle with South Carolina License plate
South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles

Was registered to the Defendant by the
("SCDMV") as follows:

Name:
Address:

W

Based on the evidence presented, I make the following conclusion of law:

Plaintiff is the authorized agent of the South Carolina Department of Transportation for the purpose ofcollecting tolls on the Cross Island toll facility pursuant to Section s7-S-l4gSof the Code of Laws ofSouth Carolina, 1976, as amended.

Pursuant to S'C' Code Section 57-5-1495, Defendant is liable for payment of the follorving unpaid tolls,administrative fees, court costs, and civil penalties:

MV 23



lnpaid Tolls $47.s0

Administrative Fees s500.00

Court Costs $80.00

Civil Penalties $50.00

Total Amount Due $677.50

Therefore, it is hereby ortlered, adjudged and decreed, that:

The Defendant shall make payment of the total amount due to South Carolina Department of
Transportation Attn:4r,nanda Tavlor at po Box r9l. corumbi ays of the
date of this Order of Judgment.

If Defendant fails to make payment of the amount due within thirfy (30) days from this Order for
Judgment, South Carolina Department of Transportation will notify thl court and the court wiII notify
SCDMV and direct it to suspend the registration of Defendant's vehicle with registration No. SC-
214WRA pursuant to Section 56-3-1335 of the Code of Laws of the State of South Carolina, 1976, as
amended-

AND IT IS SO ORDERED.

6'r" otL

Bluffton, South Carolina

AJr'ust )c., . 200 1

MV 23



South Carolina
Department of Transportation

August 20,2009

Bluffton Magistrate
4819 Bluffton Parkway
Bluffton, SC 29910

Re South Carolina Department of Transportation v. Wimg':tffi*l:Pivop
Case No. 2009CV07 1031 01 5
Toll violation

ffi

Dear Sir or Madam

Thirty (30) days have passed since the Defendant in the above matter was
notified of the Order for Judgment in the referenced matter and no payment has
been received. Please notify the South Carotina Department of Motoi Vehicles
that the registration for the violating vehicle should be suspended pursuant to
section 56-3-1335, south carolina code of Laws, 1926, as amended.'

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

.\

d-raws-wAmanda T. Taylor
Assistant Chief Counsel
South Carolina Department of Transportation

A.
-

Post Office Box 191
Columbia, South Carotina 29202-0i91

Phone: (803) 737-2314
TTY: (803) rg7-SBtO

AN EOUALOPPOHTUNIry/
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYEB
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Plaza Name: CIP

Lane Name: 012

Violation Date: Jun,15-2009

Violatisn Time: 01:04:35 pm





Plaza Name: CIP

Lane Name: 001

Violation Date: Jun-14-2009

Violation Time: 06:38:34 pm





Plaza Name: CIP

Lane Name: 010

ViolationDate: Jun-l3-2009

Violation Time: 08:39:21 am





Plaza Name: CIP

Lane Name: 010

Violation Date: Jun-09-2009

Violation Time: 08:43:34 am





Plaza Name: CIP

Lane Name: 001

Violation Date: May-27-2009

Violation Time: 05:37:54 pm





Plaza Name:

Lane Name:

Violation Date:

Violation Time:

clP

001

May-21-2009

03:44:32 pm





Plaza Name:

Lane Name:

Violation Date:

Violation Time:

ctP

010

May-l4-2009

11:46:18 am





Plaza Name:

Lane Name:

Violation Date:

Violation Time:

GIP

012

May-08-2009

07:54:03 pm





t

OFFICE OF THE MAGISTRATE
48,19 BLUFFTON PARKWAY 2ND FLOOR

PO BOX 840
BLUFFTON, SC 29910
(843)757-1500 ext. 205

RITA A. SIMMONS
Chief Magistrate

Re:

aw
August ?5,2009

South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles
PO Box 1498

Blythewood, SC 29016-1 498

South Carolina Department of Transportation/Cross Island Toll Plaza vs. Willie Lee Pryor
Case No: 2009CY07103 i 0l 5

Order of Judgment for Toll

Dear Sir or Madam

After thirty (30) days notice to the Defendant, Defendant has failed to satisfu the enclosed Oder
for Judgment. Therefore, pursuant to the Order for Judgment and Section 56-3-1335 of the Code of
Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended, you are directed to suspend the registration of
Defendant's vehicle identified in the Order of Judgment and deny the vehicle's registration or re-
registration. The suspension shall remain in effect until the judgment is satisfied and evidence of its
satisfaction has been presented to you.

Sincerely,

#x eut o+ts
ones Elliott

cc: South Carolina Department of Transportation

Enclosure- Order of Judgment
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF BEAUFORT

South Carolina Department Of Transportation
Po Box 191

2009cY071031015
CIVIL CASE NUMBER

ORDER OF
JUDGMENT

Columbia sc29202

PLAINTIFF(S)

Vs

Willie Lee Pryor
19 Dan Rd
Seabrook, SC 29940-3300

DEFENDANT(S)

This matter came to be heard before me on July 8, 2009. Present in court were Amanda Taylor on behalf
of the Plaintiff and the Defendant did/did not appear. After considering the evidence presented, I make
the following findings of fact.

Pursuant to its License Agreement with the South Carolina Department of Transportation (SCDOT)
dated February 11, 1998, Plaintiff is authorized by SCDOT to collect tolls from the users of the Cross
Island toll facility.

Plaintiff sent a Failure to Pay Toll Pursuant (Notice No.20090705-1072) to Defendant by first-class mail
on June 8,2009.

On the following dates at the following times a vehicle with South Carolina License Plate No. SC-
214WRA was driven through the Cross Island toll facility without payment of a toll.

The vehicle with South Carolina License Plate No. SC-214WRA was registered to the Defendant by the
south carolina Department of Motor vehicles ("scDMV") as follows:

Name: Willie Lee Pryor
Address: 19 Dan Road

Sea Brook,SC 29940

Based on the evidence presented, r make the following conclusion of law:

Plaintiff is the authorized agent of the South Carolina Department of Transportation for the purpose of
collecting tolls on the Cross Island toll facility pursuant to Section 57-5-1495 of the Code of Laws of
South Carolina, 1976, as amended.

Pursuant to S.C. Code Section 57-5-l4g1rDefendant is liable for payment of the following unpaid tolls,
administrative fees, court costs, and civil penalties:

MV 23
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Unpaid Tolls

Administrative Fees

Court Costs

Civil Penalties

$47.s0

$500.00

$80.00

$s0.00

Total Amount Due $677.50

Therefore, it is hereby ordered, adjudged and decreed, that

The Defendant shall make payment of the total amount due to South Carolina Department of
Transportation Attn: Amanda Tavlor at PO Box 191. Columbia. SC 29202 within thirty (30) days of the
date of this Order of Judgment.

If Defendant fails to make payment of the amount due within thirty (30) days from this Order for
Judgment, South Carolina Department of Transportation will notify the court and the court will notify
SCDMV and direct it to suspend the registration of Defendant's vehicle with registration No. SC-
214WRA pursuant to Section 56-3-1335 of the Code of Laws of the State of South Carolina, 1976, as
amended.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED.

6r" ott

Bluffton, South Carolina

A.rqust)<p,2oo 1
U

MV 23
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South Carolina
Department of Transportation

August 20, 2009

Bluffton Magistrate
4819 Bluffton Parkway
Bluffton, SC 29910

Re: South Carolina Department of Transportation v. Willie Lee
Pryor
Case No. 2009CV071 031 01 5
Toll violation
Plate#214WRA-SC
VIN : 2G2W5522551 1 47 589

Dear Sir or Madam:

Thirty (30) days have passed since the Defendant in the above matter was
notified of the Order for Judgment in the referenced matter and no payment has
been received. PIease notify the South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles
that the registration for the violating vehicle should be suspended pursuant to
Section 56-3-1335, South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

Thank you for your cooperation

Sincerely,

draws-
Amanda T. Taylor
Assistant Chief Counsel
South Carolina Department of Transportation

I
Post Office Box 191

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-0191
Phone: (803) 737-2314

TTY: (803) 737-3870
AN EOUALOPPORTUNITY/

AFFIFIMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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South Carolina
Department of Transpodation

August 20,2009

Bluffion Magistrate
4819 Bluffion Parkway
Bluffton, SC 29910

Re South Carolina Department of Transportation v. Willie Lee
Pryor
Case No. 2009CV071031 01 5
Toll violation
Plate#214WRA-SC
VIN : 2G2WS522551 1 47 589

Dear Sir or Madam

Thirty (30) days have passed since the Defendant in the above matter was
notified of the Order for Judgment in the referenced mafter and no payment has
been received. Please notify the South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles
that the registration for the violating vehicle should be suspended pursuant to
Section 56-3-1335, South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

d"raruu-
Amanda T. Taylor
Assistant Chief Counsel
South Carolina Department of Transportation

/l\i?
Post Otfice Box '191

Columbia. South Carolina 29202-0191
Phone: (803) 737-2314

TTY: (803) 737-3a70
AN EQUALOPPOHTUNITY/

AFFI RMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF BEAUFORT

2009cv07103101s
CIVI CASE NUMBER

ORDER OF FINAL
DISPOSITION

South Carolina Department Of Transportation
Po Box 191
Columbia, 5C 29202

PLAINTIFF(S)

Vs

Willie Lee Pryor
19 Dan Rd
Seabrook, SC 29940-3300

DEFENDANT(S)

This matter came to be heard before me on July 8, 2009. Present in court were Amanda
Taylor on behalf of the Plaintiff and the Defendant did/did not appear. After considering
the evidence presented, I make the following findings of fact.

Pursuant to its License Agreement with the South Carolina Department of Transportation
(SCDOT) dated February 11, 1998, Plaintiff is authorized by SCDOT to collect tolls from
the users of the Cross Island toll facility.

Plaintiff sent a Failure to Pay Toll Pursuant (Notice No. 20090708-1072) to Defendant by
first-class mail on June 8,2009.

On the following dates at the following times a vehicle with South Carolina License Plate
No. SC-214WRA was driven through the Cross Island toll facility without payment of a
toll.

The vehicle with South Carolina License Plate No. SC-214WRA was registered to the
Defendant by the South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles ("SCDMV") as follows:

Name: Willie Pryor
Address: 19 Dan Road

Sea Brook, SC 29940

Based on the evidence presented, I make the following conclusion of law

MV 20
5lr
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Plaintiff is the authorized agent of the South Carolina Department of Transportation for
the purpose of collecting tolls on the Cross Island toll facility pursuant to Section 57-5-1495
of the Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended.

Pursuant to S.C. Code Section 57-5-1495,, Defendant is liable for payment of the following
unpaid tolls, administrative fees, court costs, and civil penalties:

Unpaid Tolls $47.50

Administrative Fees $s00.00

Court Costs $80.00

Civil Penalties ss0.00

Total Amount Due $677.50

Therefore, it is hereby ordered, adjudged and decreed, that:

The Defendant shall make payment of the total amount due to South Carolina Department
of Transnortation Attn: Amanda T r at PO Box 191. Columbia. SC 29202 within thirfy
(30) days of the date of this Order of Judgment.

If Defendant fails to make payment of the amount due within thirty (30) days from this
Order for Judgment, South Carolina Department of Transportation will notify the court
and the court will notiff SCDMV and direct it to suspend the registration of Defendant's
vehicle with registration No. SC-214WRA pursuant to Section 56-3-1335 of the Code of
Laws of the State of South Carolina, 1976, as amended.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED.

^Gqr 
krncl Rush

Mafu|ate O l)
Bluffton, South Carolina

Str-t* g 2oo_3

MV20



R
E

C
E

IU
E

D

JU
L 

1 
s 

20
09

t*
'$

to
B

Itn
'



Toll0perations Center
Gitation Number: 20090708-1072

S**th #*ar*f;ln*a
ffi *W &{t$fi*,*lt *t T t''* * *p*rt&* * ffi

June 8,2009

CITATION FOR
FAILURE TO PAY TOLL

To: WILLIE PRYOR
19 DAN RD
SEABROOK, SC 29940
License Plate No.: 214WRA-SC

Because we have identified your vehicle as having been involved in a third toll
violation within a 12 month period, or because you have failed to respond to the second
notice of a toll violation that we have previously sent, you are now being cited for Failure
to Pay a Toll pursuant to Section 57-5-1495 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976,
as amended.

Pursuant to Section 57-5-1495, when a vehicle is driven through a turnpike
facility without payment of the required toll, the owner and operator of the vehicle are
jointly and severally liable to pay the required toll and any administrative fees or civil
penalty that may be imposed.

You must pay the total amount due (shown below), within 30 days of this
notice, or appear before the Magistrate's Court located at 4819 Bluffton Parloray,
2nd Floor, Bluffton, SC on July 8, 2009 at 9 'ctock a.m. to contest the violations. lf
the Court determines that you are liable for the violations, you may also be
charged with a civil penalty of up to $50.00 per violation, plus court costs and
attorneys fees.

YOUR FAILURE TO PAY OR TO APPEAR TO CONTEST LIABILITY FOR THE
VIOLATIONS SHALL BE DEEMED AN ADMISSISION OF LIABILITY AND MAY
RESULT IN THE SUSPENSION OF YOUR VEHICLE REGISTRATION.

lf you are a Palmetto Pass customer and do not contact the Toll Operations
Center at 803-737-3149 before the appointed court date you will be responsible for
payment in full.

Citation
Rev.051509

1



Gitation Number: 200907 08-107 2
Registered Owner: WLLIE PRYOR
Date: June 8,2009
License Plate No.: 2I4WRA-SC

The vehicle identified below, which is registered in your name, was identified by
the photo-monitoring system at the Cross lsland Parkway, as having passed through a
toll collection point without payment of the required toll on the dates and times listed
below.

Violations

Violation License
Number Plate No.

See Attachment

Citation
Rev.051509

Date
Admin
Fee

Toll
dueTime Lane

Tolls due:
Administrative fees due:

$ 47.5
$500

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $547.5

2



1

2

Citation Number: 20090708-1072
Registered Orner: WLLIE PRYOR
Date: June 8,2009
License Plate No.: 214WRA-SC

Citation
Rev.051509

lnstructions for Pavment

Payments must be mailed to either SCDOT, c/o Toll Operations Center, P. O.
Box 191, Columbia, SC 29202 orthe Court listed above.

Payments must be for the full amount due. NO partial payments will be
accepted.

Payments by mail must be by U. S. Postal Service money order or cashier's
check. Make money order payable to SCDOT. Write Citation No. and license
tag number on the money order or cashier's check.

You must include a copy of this Failure to Pay Toll Citation or the Citation No
with your payment.

3
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, being duly sworn, says that he/she is an employee of the
South Carolina Depirtment of Transportation, or its authorized agent; that on this 8h day
of June of 2009, he/she sent a copy of this Failure to Pay Toll Citation to the following
person at the following address by first class United States Mail, with proper postage
affixed:

Name:
Address:

WILLIE PRYOR
19 DAN RD
SEABROOK, SC 29940

A^1t
Mafge Dffey k
Director of Toll Operations

meto
ofthis 2009

ry Public for South Carolina
My Commission Expires ]->.-).o tb

Cc: The Honorable Rita A. Simmons, Beaufort County Magistrate

Citation
Rev.051509
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Pryor, Willie Citation # 2O09OT 08-1 07 2

Notice #
T200805701878
T200805701878
T200806707133
T200808710221
T200809701326
T200809701863
T200809702299
T200809702299
T20080970301 1

T20080970301 1

T200810700670
T200810700900
T200810700900
T2008't0700900
T200810700900
T200810700900
T200810700901
T200810700901
T200810700901
T200810700901
T200810701960
T200810701960
T200810702780
T200810702780
T200810702780
T200810702780
T20081 1700710
T20081 1702573
T200812701029
T200812701029
T200812701983
T200901701290
T200901701290
T200902700218
T200902700218
T200902700936
T200902700936
T200902701799

Violation #
414654700
414668634
437932235
446525090
462222003
465012380
466s00881
466902300
467226444
467226183
472262020
473866648
473555403
474648277
474628518
474921371
474943690
474921772
475231618
475838131
476181426
477s86930
478590325
478594699
478943413
480097554
480642827
486449136
489028373
490837553
492835905
502883125
502885355
509702750
509702404
512265373
512628356
514747686

Date
2008-04-09
2008-04-09
2008-06-18
2008-07-12
2008-08-26
2008-09-03
2008-09-08
2008-09-09
2008-09-10
2008-09-10
2008-09-26
2008-09-30
2008-09-30
2008-10-02
2008-10-02
2008-10-03
2008-10-03
2008-10-03
2008-10-04
2008-10-06
2008-10-07
2008-10-1 1

2008-10-14
2008-10-14
2008-1 0-1 5
2008-10-18
2008-10-20
2008-11-07
2008-11-14
2008-11-20
2008-11-26
2008-08-26
2008-09-09
2009-01-14
2009-01-14
2009-01-22
2009-01-23
2009-01-30

Admin Fee
$25.00

Plate
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA
214WRA

State
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

Lane
10
1

1

12

1

12

10
3
1

12
10
1

10
1

12
12

3
3
3
1

1

1

10
12
12
't2
12
12
12
10
12

10
10
3
12

3
10
10

Time
08:30:15
18:17:51
12:32:07
14:28:39
16:13:56
13:29:10
12:51:41
22:12:22
12:27:52
12:09:32
09:03:24
17:10:30
07:03:45
21:05:00
11:12:14
10:33:07
22:04:53
11:OO:28

22:1'l:03
22:02:52
17:16:03
17:13:14
13:28:47
'17:06:14

17:07:23
19:00:24
13:11:37
10:25:26
11:23:43
10:35:38
17:25:42
06:30:32
12:32:04
15:41:33
15:25:32
22:02:50
12:54:40
11:51:30

Toll
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25

$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00

$1.2s
s1.2s
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25

$25.00

$25.00
$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00
$25.00
$25.00

$25.00
$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25

$47.50 $500.00

TOTAL DUE - TOLLS AND ADMIN FEES $547.50
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Plaza Name: CIP

Lane Name: 003

Violation Date: Mar-03-2009

Violation Time: 09:59:17 pm





Plaza Name: CIP

Lane Name: 012

ViolationDate: Jan-l4-2009

Violation Time: 03:25:32 pm





Plaza Name: CIP

Lane Name: 010

Violation Date; Oct-14-2008

Violation Time: 01:28:47 pm





Plaza Name: CIP

Lane Name: 003

Violation Date: Oct-03-2008

Violation Time: 11:00:28 am





Plaza Name: CIP

Lane Name: 001

ViolationDate: Jun-18-2008

Violation Time: 12:32:07 pm



:.:.?



Plaza Name: CIP

Lane Name: 010

Violation Date: Apr-09-2008

Violation Time: 08:30:15 am




